HEAT PUMP OUTDOOR UNITS
ENGINEERING DATA
HP40 − 50HZ
Cooling Capacity − 6.2 to 16.3 kW (21 200 to 55 500 Btuh)
Heating Capacity − 6.4 to 16.1 kW (21 800 to 55 500 Btuh)
Bulletin No. 490088
October 2004
Supersedes August 1999

with Powder
Paint Finish
MODEL NUMBER IDENTIFICATION
024 THP40 − −
Unit Type
HP = Heat Pump Outdoor Unit
Series
Nominal Capacity
024 = 7 kW (2 tons)
036 = 10.5 kW (3 tons)
048 = 14 kW (4 tons)
060 = 17.5 kW (5 tons)
Minor Revision Number
2
Voltage
T = 220/240V−1 phase−50hz
M = 380/420V-3 phase-50hz
FEATURES
CONTENTS
Dimensions Page 5. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Expanded Rating Tables Pages 6−7. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Field Wiring Page 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Features Pages 1−3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Installation Clearances Page 3. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Model Number Identification Page 1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Ratings Page 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Specifications Page 4. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
APPLICATIONS
Energy Efficiency Ratios (EER’s) of up to 9.21.
7 through 17.5 kW (2 through 5 Ton) sizes.
Vertical air discharge allows concealment behind shrubs at
grade level or out of sight on a roof.
Matching up-flow, down-flow and horizontal air handlers with
supplemental electric heat provide a wide range of cooling and
heating capacities and applications. See ratings table for
match-ups.
For air handler unit data, see Air Handlers, this section.
Units shipped completely factory assembled, piped and wired.
Each unit is test operated at the factory ensuring proper
operation.
Installer must set outdoor unit, connect refrigerant lines and
make electrical connections to complete job.
NOTE − Due to Lennox’ ongoing committment to quality, Specifications, Ratings and Dimensions subject to change without notice and without incurring liability.
Improper installation, adjustment, alteration, service or maintenance can cause property damage or personal injury.
Installation and service must be performed by a qualified installer and servicing agency. ©2004 Lennox Industries Inc.
HP40 / Page 2
FEATURES
TESTING
Tested in the Lennox Research Laboratory environmental test
rooms which meet American Society of Heating, Refrigeration
and Air-Conditioning Engineers (ASHRAE) Standard 37
requirements.
Rating test conditions are those included in Air-Conditioning and
Refrigeration Institute (ARI) Standard 210/240 while operating at
rated voltages and air volumes.
Sound rated in Lennox reverberant sound test room in
accordance with test conditions for Air-Conditioning and
Refrigeration Institute (ARI) Standard 270.
Outdoor units and components within bonded for grounding to
meet safety standards for servicing required by Underwriters
Laboratories (U.L.) and the International Electrotechnical
Commission (IEC).
ISO 9001 Registered Manufacturing Quality System.
REFRIGERANT SYSTEM
Refrigerant